

Nos. 01-1118, 01-1119

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.

OPERATION RESCUE,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.

◆
On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

◆
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ALABAMA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, AND SOUTH
DAKOTA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF THE
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, AS *AMICI
CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

◆
WILLIAM H. PRYOR JR.
Attorney General of Alabama

CHARLES B. CAMPBELL*
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record *

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
(334) 242-7300

**Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*,
the State of Alabama**

(Additional Counsel Listed
Inside Front Cover)

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

DON STENBERG
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEBRASKA
Department of Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682

WAYNE STENEHJEM
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NORTH DAKOTA
600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismark, ND 58505
(701) 328-2210

MARK BARNETT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
SOUTH DAKOTA
500 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501-5070
(605) 773-3215

ROBERT TORRES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF THE
NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS
Office of the Attorney General
State House Building, Station 6
Saipan, MP 96950
(670) 664-2338

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners	1
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Creation of an Implied Private Equitable Action Under Civil RICO Violates this Court’s “Particular Understanding of the Genesis of Pri- vate Causes of Action.”	4
II. The Expansion of the Hobbs Act to Prohibit Con- duct That Does Not Involve “the Obtaining of Property” Raises the Specter of Unnecessary Civil RICO Litigation Against State and Local Officials.....	7
III. The Expansion of the Hobbs Act to Apply to Intan- gible, Non-economic Rights Departs from the Common Law of Extortion.	13
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2–7
<i>Alford v. City of Newport News</i> , 220 Va. 584, 260 S.E.2d 241 (1979)	11
<i>Amico’s Inc. v. Mattos</i> , 789 A.2d 899 (R.I. 2002).....	11
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	18
<i>Brown v. NationsBank Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1274 (2000)	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	9, 17
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	13
<i>City of Tucson v. Grezaffi</i> , 200 Ariz. 130, 23 P.3d 675 (Ct. App. 2001).....	11
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Coney</i> , 2 Mass. 523 (1807)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Mitchell</i> , 66 Ky. (3 Bush) 25, 96 Am Dec. 192 (1867)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Pease</i> , 16 Mass. 91 (1819)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dutchess/Putnam Rest. & Tavern Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Putnam County Dep’t of Health,</i> 178 F. Supp. 2d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	11
<i>Empire State Rest. & Tavern Ass’n, Inc. v. Rapoport,</i> 240 A.D.2d 576, 658 N.Y.S.2d 687 (1997).....	11
<i>Evans v. United States,</i> 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle,</i> 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949), <i>cert. denied,</i> 339 U.S. 949 (1950)	13
<i>Guerrero v. Gates,</i> 110 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation</i> <i>Sys., Inc.,</i> 122 S. Ct. 1889 (2002)	7
<i>Justiana v. Niagara County Dep’t of Health,</i> 45 F. Supp. 2d 236 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	11
<i>LDM, Inc. v. Princeton Reg. Health Comm’n,</i> 336 N.J. Super. 277, 764 A.2d 507 (Law Div. 2000)...	11
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson,</i> 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	5
<i>La Tour v. Stone,</i> 139 Fla. 681, 190 So. 704 (193)	15
<i>Leonard v. Dutchess County Dep’t of Health,</i> 105 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	17
<i>Mich. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Marquette</i> , 245 Mich. App. 63, 626 N.W.2d 418 (2001)	11
<i>Nassau Bowling Propreitors Ass’n v. County of Nassau</i> , 965 F. Supp. 376 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	11
<i>Ore. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Corvallis</i> , 166 Or. App. 506, 999 P.2d 518 (2000)	11
<i>People v. Adelstein</i> , 9 A.D.2d 907, 195 N.Y.S.2d 27 (1959)	16
<i>People v. Squillante</i> , 8 N.Y.2d 998, 169 N.E.2d 425 (1960).....	16
<i>Tri-Nel Management, Inc. v. Bd. of Health of Barnstable</i> , 433 Mass. 217, 741 N.E.2d 37 (2001)	11
<i>Rex v. Burdett</i> , 91 Eng. Rep. 996 (K.B. 1696)	14–15
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 716 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>United States v. Debs</i> , 949 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Hoelker</i> , 765 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Nadaline</i> , 471 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>United States v. Panaro</i> , 266 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 334 F.2d 678 (3d Cir. 1964).....	9
<i>United States v. Santoni</i> , 585 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>United States v. Stillo</i> , 57 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 964 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Tropiano</i> , 418 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 1021 (1970)	16
 Statutes:	
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-259, 108 Stat. 694 (codified as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 248 (2000))	18
18 U.S.C. § 1341 (2000)	9
18 U.S.C. § 1343 (2000)	9
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
Racketeer Influence and Corrupt Organizations Act 18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(B) (2000).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1962 (2000).....	5–6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1964 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	18
Penal Law of 1909, § 850, as amended, 1917 N.W. Laws, ch. 518 (codified at N.Y. Penal Law § 850 (McKinney Supp. 1965)	16
 Other Authorities:	
Craig M. Bradley, <i>NOW v. Scheidler: RICO Meets the First Amendment</i> , 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 129	16
Craig M. Bradley, <i>NOW v. Scheidler Round Two</i> , 27 Syracuse J. Int'l L. & Com. 233 (2000)	16
3 Edward Coke, <i>A Systematic Arrangement of Lord Coke's First Institute</i> (J.H. Thomas ed. 1826)	14
Comm'rs of the Code, <i>Proposed Penal Code of the State of New York</i> § 613 (1865)	16
Randy J. Curato et al., <i>Government Fraud, Waste, and Abuse: A Practical Guide to Fighting Official Corruption</i> , 58 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1027 (1983).....	16
<i>The Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1993: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 103d Cong. (1993)	18
1 William Hawkins, <i>Pleas of the Crown</i> (6th ed. 1787)...	14
Donald P. Judges, <i>Hard Choices, Lost Voices</i> (1993)	1
James Lindgren, <i>The Elusive Distinction Between Bribery and Extortion: From the Common Law to the Hobbs Act</i> , 35 UCLA L. Rev. 815 (1988).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steven P. Ragland, Comment, <i>Using the Master's Tools: Fighting Persistent Police Misconduct with Civil RICO</i> , 51 Am. U. L. Rev. 139 (2001)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> 2404 (Oct. 1997), http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm02404.htm	17
